SMA6F5.0A thru SMA6F130A
www.vishay.com Vishay General Semiconductor
Revision: 23-May-2019 1 Document Number: 89458
For technical questions within your region: DiodesAmericas@vishay.com, DiodesAsia@vishay.com, DiodesEurope@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
Surface-Mount TRANSZORB® Transient Voltage Suppressors
DESIGN SUPPORT TOOLS AVAILABLE

VC AT IPP RD (2) VC AT IPP RD (2)
T (3)
10/1000 μs 8/20 μs
MIN. MAX.
mA V
25 °C 85 °C
V
MAX.
A 
MAX.
A 
MAX.
V μA V V 10-4/°C
SMA6F5.0A 6AE 6.40 7.07 10 5 150 375 5.0 9.2 68.0 0.031 13.4 298 0.021 5.7
SMA6F6.0A 6AG 6.70 7.41 10 6 600 1500 6.0 9.5 63.2 0.033 13.7 290 0.022 5.9
SMA6F6.5A 6AK 7.20 7.96 10 6.5 100 250 6.5 10.2 58.8 0.038 14.5 276 0.024 6.1
SMA6F7.5A 6AP 8.33 9.21 1.0 7.5 50 125 7.5 11.8 50.8 0.051 17.0 235 0.033 6.5
SMA6F8.0A 6AR 8.89 9.83 1.0 8.0 20 50 8.0 12.8 46.9 0.063 18.2 220 0.038 7.0
SMA6F8.5A 6AT 9.4 10.4 1.0 8.5 20 50 8.5 13.3 45.1 0.064 18.7 205 0.040 7.3
SMA6F10A 6AX 11.1 12.3 1.0 10 1.0 5.0 10 15.7 38.2 0.089 19.6 184 0.040 7.8
SMA6F11A 6AZ 12.2 13.5 1.0 11 1.0 5.0 11 17.2 34.8 0.107 21.5 172 0.047 8.1
SMA6F12A 6BE 13.3 14.7 1.0 12 0.2 1.0 12 18.8 31.9 0.128 23.5 157 0.056 8.3
SMA6F12AHD 6BF 13.2 14.3 1.0 12 0.2 1.0 12 18.5 32.4 0.130 22.9 157 0.055 8.4
SMA6F13A 6BG 14.4 15.9 1.0 13 0.2 1.0 13 20.4 29.4 0.153 23.9 147 0.064 8.4
SMA6F15A 6BM 16.7 18.5 1.0 15 0.2 1.0 15 23.6 25.4 0.201 27.7 123 0.075 8.8
SMA6F16A 6BP 17.8 19.7 1.0 16 0.2 1.0 16 25.2 23.8 0.229 29.5 119 0.082 8.8
SMA6F17A 6BR 18.9 20.9 1.0 17 0.2 1.0 17 26.7 22.5 0.259 31.4 111 0.095 9.0
SMA6F18A 6BT 20.0 22.1 1.0 18 0.2 1.0 18 28.3 21.2 0.292 33.2 102 0.109 9.2
SMA6F20A 6BV 22.2 24.5 1.0 20 0.2 1.0 20 31.4 19.1 0.361 36.8 93 0.132 9.4
SMA6F22A 6BX 24.4 26.9 1.0 22 0.2 1.0 22 35.5 16.9 0.509 48.2 83.0 0.257 9.6
SMA6F24A 6BZ 26.7 29.5 1.0 24 0.2 1.0 24 39.0 15.4 0.617 50.0 80.0 0.256 9.6
SMA6F26A 6CE 28.9 31.9 1.0 26 0.2 1.0 26 42.0 14.3 0.706 53.3 75.0 0.285 9.7
SMA6F28A 6CG 31.1 34.4 1.0 28 0.2 1.0 28 45.5 13.2 0.841 58.8 68.0 0.359 9.8
SMA6F30A 6CK 33.3 36.8 1.0 30 0.2 1.0 30 48.4 12.4 0.935 64.5 62.0 0.447 9.9
SMA6F33A 6CM 36.7 40.6 1.0 33 0.2 1.0 33 53.1 11.3 1.11 70.2 57.0 0.519 10.0
SMA6F36A 6CP 40.0 44.2 1.0 36 0.2 1.0 36 58.3 10.3 1.37 76.9 52.0 0.629 10.0
SMA6F40A 6CR 44.4 49.1 1.0 40 0.2 1.0 40 64.5 9.3 1.66 83.3 48.0 0.713 10.1
SMA6F43A 6CT 47.8 52.8 1.0 43 0.2 1.0 43 69.8 8.6 1.98 89.9 44.5 0.834 10.1
SMA6F45A 6CV 50.0 55.3 1.0 45 0.2 1.0 45 72.3 8.3 2.05 93.9 42.6 0.906 10.2
SMA6F48A 6CX 53.3 58.9 1.0 48 0.2 1.0 48 76.9 7.8 2.31 100 40.0 1.03 10.3
SMA6F51A 6CZ 56.7 62.7 1.0 51 0.2 1.0 51 82.2 7.3 2.67 107 37.5 1.18 10.3
SMA6F54A 6RE 60.0 66.3 1.0 54 0.2 1.0 54 87.0 6.9 3.00 113 35.5 1.32 10.4
SMA6F58A 6RG 64.4 71.2 1.0 58 0.2 1.0 58 93.8 6.4 3.53 121 33.0 1.51 10.4
SMA6F5.0A thru SMA6F130A
www.vishay.com Vishay General Semiconductor
Revision: 23-May-2019 3 Document Number: 89458
For technical questions within your region: DiodesAmericas@vishay.com, DiodesAsia@vishay.com, DiodesEurope@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
Notes
(1) Pulse test: tp  50 ms
(2) To calculate maximum clamping voltage at other surge currents, use following formula: VCL max. = RD x IPP + VBR max.
(3) To calculate VBR vs. junction temperature, use following formula: VBR at TJ = VBR at 25 °C x (1 + T x (TJ - 25))
Notes
(4) Thermal resistance junction-to-ambient to follow JEDEC® 51-2A, device mounted on FR4 PCB, 2 oz. standard footprint
(5) Thermal resistance junction-to-mount to follow JEDEC® 51-14, using TDIM (transient dual interface test method)
Notes
(1) Package code “6A and 6B” apply for SMA6F5.0A thru SMA6F20A
(2) Package code “H and I” apply for SMA6F22A thru SMA6F130A
SMA6F60A 6RK 66.7 73.7 1.0 60 0.2 1.0 60 96.8 6.2 3.73 125 31.9 1.61 10.5
SMA6F64A 6RM 71.1 78.6 1.0 64 0.2 1.0 64 103 5.8 4.21 134 29.9 1.85 10.5
SMA6F70A 6RP 77.8 86.0 1.0 70 0.2 1.0 70 113 5.3 5.09 148 27.0 2.30 10.5
SMA6F75A 6RR 83.3 92.1 1.0 75 0.2 1.0 75 120 5.0 5.58 156 25.6 2.50 10.6
SMA6F78A 6RT 86.7 95.8 1.0 78 0.2 1.0 78 125 4.8 6.08 163 24.6 2.73 10.6
SMA6F85A 6RV 94.4 104 1.0 85 0.2 1.0 85 136 4.4 7.27 178 22.5 3.29 10.6
SMA6F90A 6RX 100 111 1.0 90 0.2 1.0 90 146 4.1 8.54 189 21.2 3.68 10.7
SMA6F100A 6RZ 111 123 1.0 100 0.2 1.0 100 162 3.7 10.5 211 19.0 4.63 10.7
SMA6F110A 6SE 122 135 1.0 110 0.2 1.0 110 177 3.4 12.4 230 17.4 5.46 10.7
SMA6F120A 6VG 133 147 1.0 120 0.2 1.0 120 194 3.1 15.2 250 16.0 6.44 10.7
SMA6F130A 6VK 144 159 1.0 130 0.2 1.0 130 207 2.9 16.6 267 15.0 7.20 10.8
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25 °C unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TYP. MAX. UNIT
Typical thermal resistance
RJA (1) 120 150

> 8 kV
Human body model (air discharge mode) > 15 kV
ORDERING INFORMATION (Example)
PREFERRED P/N UNIT WEIGHT (g) PREFERRED PACKAGE CODE BASE QUANTITY DELIVERY MODE
SMA6F5.0A-M3/6A (1) 0.032 6A 3500 7" diameter plastic tape and reel
SMA6F5.0A-M3/6B (1) 0.032 6B 14 000 13" diameter plastic tape and reel
SMA6F22A-M3/H (2) 0.032 H 3500 7" diameter plastic tape and reel
SMA6F22A-M3/I (2) 0.032 I 14 000 13" diameter plastic tape and reel
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25 °C unless otherwise noted)
DEVICE
TYPE
DEVICE
MARKING
CODE
BREAKDOWN
VOLTAGE
VBR AT IT (1)
STAND
-OFF
VOLTAGE
VWM
MAXIMUM
REVERSE
LEAKAGE
ID AT VWM
(3)
VC AT IPP RD (2) VC AT IPP RD (2)
T (3)
10/1000 μs 8/20 μs
MIN. MAX.
mA V
25 °C 85 °C
V
MAX.
A 
MAX.
A 
MAX.
V μA V V 10-4/°C
SMA6F5.0A thru SMA6F130A
www.vishay.com Vishay General Semiconductor
Revision: 23-May-2019 4 Document Number: 89458
For technical questions within your region: DiodesAmericas@vishay.com, DiodesAsia@vishay.com, DiodesEurope@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT